Extension of the Services Concession Contract

M.inistry
of Justice

13th February 2023

Dear REDACTED UNDER S 40 OF FOIA (PERSONAL INFORMATION)

Extension of the Services Concession Contract[con_18690] between The City and Guilds of London
Institute and The Secretary of State for Justice.

High quality provision of qualifications is a critical part of the education offer in Prisons and, HMPPS
very much values your contribution and our ongoing relationship in the delivery of these services.

As you will be aware the above contract expires on 31st July 2023. With this, the Authority wishes to
amend the Concession Contract for the Provision of Qualifications to Education Providers, Existing
Education Providers, HMPPS in Wales and/or the Authority (Lot 1 — English, Lot 3 — Mathematics, Lot
5 — Catering and Hospitality and Lot 6 — Construction, Planning and The Built Environment), by
amending the contract End Date by 20 months to the 31st March 2025.

The existing terms and conditions of the Contract shall apply throughout the extended period
however, the Fees set out in Schedule 2 (Fees) of the contract shall be varied to include an uplift to
the current contract Fees. Full details of the increased Contract Fees are detailed within Appendix 1 of
the below Contract Change Notice.

To confirm your acceptance of this Contract Variation please sign, date, and return via Adobe DocuSign
the below Contract Change Notice in Annex A no later than the 20th February 2023.

If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact myself

May | take this opportunity to thank you for your cooperation to date and look forward to an ongoing
successful working relationship resulting successful delivery of services in future.

Yours sincerely,

Senior Commercial Contract Manager

for and on behalf of the Authority



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Annex A

Change Request Form

(For completion by the Party requesting the Change)

SCHEDULE 3 - CHANGE CONTROL

Contract Change Notice (“CCN”)

CCN:

Contract Reference Number &
Title

Change Title

Number of Pages

CCN 001

Services Concession Contract (Lot 1 - English, Lot 3 -
Mathematics, Lot 5 — Catering and Hospitality and Lot 6 —
Construction, Planning and The Built Environment) between
The City and Guilds of London Institute and The Secretary of
State for Justice (con_18690).

Contract Extension

Eleven

WHEREAS the Concessionaire and the Authority entered into a Contract to provide the Services lot 1
— English, lot 3 — Mathematics, lot 5 — Catering and Hospitality, lot 6 — Construction, Planning and The
Built Environment dated 04/04/2018 (the "Original Contract") and now wish to amend the Original

Contract

IT IS AGREED as follows

1. The Original Contract is amended as set out in this CCN:

Change Requestor /
Originator

The Authority

Summary of Change

This requested change is to:

a) amend the term of the above Contract by 20 months,
changing the end date of this Contract to the 31st March
2025.

b) increase the Fees set out in Schedule 2 (Fees) of the
Contract from 1st August 2023 to include an uplift as
detailed within the revised Fees schedule show in
Appendix 1 of this CCN. Fees shall remain fixed until the
31st March 2025.

All other existing terms and conditions of the Contract shall apply
throughout the extended period

Reason for Change

To reflect the Authority requirement for Concession services
expiry on the 315 March 2025.

Revised Contract Value

Original Contract Value Contract Fees as set out in
Schedule 2 (Fees) of the Contract
referenced above.

Previous Contract Changes Not applicable




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

New Contract Value Revised Contract Fees as set out
in the Appendix 1 of this CCN
(Revised Schedule 2: Fees).

Revised Fees Schedule

This CCN shall increase the Fees set out in Schedule 2 (Fees) of the
Contract from 1st August 2023.

For the avoidance of doubt the increased Contract Fees are set out
inthe Appendix 1 of this CCN (Revised Schedule 2: Fees). Fees shall
remain fixed until the 31st March 2025.

Revised Specification

No Change

Revised Term

This CCN will amend Clause A5 (Term) of the contract referenced
above, changing the End Date from the 31st July 2023 to the 31st
March 2025

All other existing terms and conditions of the Contract shall apply
throughout the extended period.

Change in Contract

Not applicable

Manager(s)

Other Changes Not applicable
2. Save as amended in the CCN all other terms of the Original Contract remain effective.
3. The CCN takes effect from the date on which both Parties sign below.

IN WITNESS of which this CCN has been duly executed by the Parties.

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Secretary of

State for Justice

REDACTED UNDER S.40 FOIA (PERSONAL INFORMATION)

SIGNED for and on behalf of The City and

Guilds of London Institute

REDACTED UNDER S.40 FOIA (PERSONAL INFORMATION)

Contract Change Notice (“CCN”)

(Changes do not become effective until this form has been signed by both Parties.)




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

APPENDIX 1 REVISED SCHEDULE 2: FEES

3::i;ie¢::tion Qualification Title

7108-52 Level 3 Award in Hospitality Supervision and Leadership Principles
7150-52 Level 2 Award in Food Safety in Catering

7107-03 Entry 3 Introduction to the Hospitality Industry

7107-83 Entry 3 Introduction to the Hospitality Industry

7040-01 Level 1 Award in Introduction to Employment in the Hospitality Industry
5780-01 Level 1 Furniture Making and Furnishings

List price from
1st August 2023

(£)

Discount
(35%)

Revised Price for
contract extension period
1st August 2023 to 31st
March 2025 (£)




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7107-12 Level 1 Diploma in Preparing for a Career in the Hospitality Industry
3844-11 Level 1 Principles of Using Written and Spoken English

3847-01 English Skills - Generic Awards

3847-02 English Skills - Generic English Certificates

3847-03 English Skills - Themed English Awards

3847-21 Maths Skills - Generic Maths Awards

3847-22 Mathematics Skills - Generic Mathematics Certificates




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

3847-23 Maths Skills - Themed Mathematics Awards

3844-12 Level 1 Principles of Using Mathematical Techniques

6705-13 Level 1 Diploma in Bricklaying

6705-91 Level 1 Diploma in Bricklaying

6706-13 Level 1 Diploma in Carpentry and Joinery

6706-91 Level 1 Diploma in Carpentry and Joinery

6707-13 Level 1 Diploma in Painting and Decorating

7107-92 Level 1 Diploma in Preparing for a Career in the Hospitality Industry

6




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

6708-13

Level 1 Diploma in Plastering

6708-91

Level 1 Diploma Plastering




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Qualification List price from Discount Revised Price for

Number Qualification Title 1st August 2023 (35%) contract extension period
(£) ? 1st August 2023 to 31st

March 2025 (£)

6707-91 Level 1 Painting and Decorating

6710-13 Level 1 Diploma in Wall and Floor Tiling

6710-91 Level 1 Diploma in Wall and Floor Tiling

3844-20 Entry 3 Principles of Using Mathematical Techniques

7100-11 Level 1 Diploma in Introduction to Professional Cookery

7107-21 Level 1 Award in Introduction to the Hospitality Industry

7107-23 Level 1 Diploma in Introduction to the Hospitality Industry

8



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7103-16 Level 1 Award in Introduction to Professional Food and Beverage Service
Skills

7103-17 Level 1 Certificate in Introduction to Professional Food and Beverage
Service Skills

7138-10 Level 1 Award in Introduction to Culinary Skills

7138-11 Level 1 Certificate in Introduction to Culinary Skills

3847-92 English Skills - Generic English Certificates - top up route

3847-93 Mathematics Skills - Generic Mathematics Certificates - top up route

4807-02 Entry level Skills for working life (Entry 2)




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

4807-92 Skills for working life (Entry 2) unit route
4807-03 Entry Level Skills for Working Life (Entry 3)
4807-93 Skills for working life (Entry 3) unit route
5546-01 Introductory Award in Employability Skills
5546-02 Award in Employability Skills

5546-03 Extended Award in Employability Skills
5546-04 Certificate in Employability Skills

10




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

5546-40 Certificate in Employability Skills

5546-41 Extended Certificate in Employability Skills

11



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Qualification

List price from Revised Price for

Discount

Number Qualification Title 1st Au%:)st 2023 (35%) ;2:2‘:;: ::;c:)r;s;c:z :::itod
March 2025 (£)

5546-05 Extended Certificate in Employability Skills

5546-06 Diploma in Employability Skills

5546-33 Extended Award in Personal and Social Skills

5546-31 Introductory Award in Personal and Social Skills

5546-32 Award in Personal and Social Skills

5546-34 Certificate in Personal and Social Skills

5546-35 Extended Certificate in Personal and Social Skills

12




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

5546-42 Diploma in Employability Skills

5546-45 Certificate in Personal and Social Skills

5546-46 Extended Certificate in Personal and Social Skills

5546-60 Skills for Working in the Construction Industry

5546-61 Skills for Working in the Health Care, Adult Care and Child Care Sectors
5546-62 Skills for Working in the Retail Sector

5546-64 Skills for Working in the Hospitality and Catering Industry

13



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7106-01 Level 2 Award in Professional Bartending (Cocktails with free pouring)
7150-92 Level 2 Award in Food Safety in Catering

7102-53 Level 2 Award in Barista Skills

7106-11 Level 2 Award in Professional Bartending (Cocktails)

7132-01 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Front of House Reception

7132-02 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Housekeeping

7132-05 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Food and Beverage Service

14




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7132-06 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Food Production and Cooking

7132-07 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Professional Cookery (Preparation and Cooking)
7132-08 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Professional Cookery

7132-09 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Hospitality Services

15



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Qualification SBUTEOU
Qualification Title 1st August 2023
Number
(£)
7132-14 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Kitchen Services
7132-92 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Hospitality (Top Up Route)
5782-11 Level 2 NVQ in Fitted Furniture and Interiors - Installing Furniture, Blinds
and Shutters
5782-12 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Fitted furniture and interiors - Kitchen Fitting
1285-22 Level 2 Diploma for Proficiency in Baking Industry Skills
7091-32 Level 2 Certificate in Hospitality and Catering Principles
5780-22 Level 2 Wood Machining

Revised Price for
contract extension period
1st August 2023 to 31st
March 2025 (£)

Discount
(35%)

16




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7591-02 Level 2 Employment and Personal Learning at Work

6146-21 Level 2 in Excavation Support Systems

3844-21 Level 2 Principles of Using Written and Spoken English
3844-22 Level 2 Principles of Using Mathematical Techniques

7165-20 Level 2 Award in the Principles of Nutrition in Food Production
7165-21 Level 2 Award in the Principles of Nutrition

6705-23 Level 2 Diploma in Bricklaying

17




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

6705-92 Level 2 Diploma in Bricklaying

6707-23 Level 2 Diploma in Painting and Decorating

6706-23 Level 2 Diploma in Site Carpentry

6707-92 Level 2 Diploma in Painting and Decorating

6706-92 Level 2 Carpentry and Joinery (top up route)

6708-23 Level 2 Diploma in Plastering

6711-23 Level 2 Diploma in Maintenance Operations (Construction)

18




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

6710-92 Level 2 Diploma in Wall and Floor Tiling
6708-92 Level 2 Diploma in Plastering (Top-Up Route)
6710-23 Level 2 Diploma in Wall and Floor Tiling

19



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Qualification

List price from Revised Price for

Discount

eyl I el i
March 2025 (£)

6711-92 Level 2 Diploma in Maintenance Operations (Construction)

6709-22 Level 2 Certificate in Construction Operations - General Construction

6709-92 Level 2 Certificate in Construction Operations - General Construction

6705-50 Level 2 Extended Diploma in Bricklaying

6706-50 Level 2 Extended Diploma in Site Carpentry

6706-51 Level 2 Extended Diploma in Bench Joinery

6707-50 Level 2 Extended Diploma In Painting and Decorating

20




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

6708-50 Level 2 Extended Diploma in Plastering

6710-50 Level 2 Extended Diploma in Wall and Floor Tiling
7100-12 Level 2 Diploma in Professional Cookery

6219-05 Level 1 Certificate in Construction Skills

6219-08 Level 1 in Construction Skills (trade specific pathway)
6219-01 Entry Level Award in Construction Skills (Entry 3)
6219-02 Entry Level Certificate in Construction Skills (Entry 3)

21




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

6219-04 Level 1 Award in Construction Skills

7103-20 Level 2 Award in Professional Food and Beverage Services Skills

6219-07 Level 1 Diploma in Construction Skills

7103-21 Level 2 Certificate in Professional Food and Beverage Service Skills

6219-90 Level 1 Construction Skills (top up route)

7138-21 Level 2 Certificate in Culinary Skills

6562-22 Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Building Maintenance Multi-trade Repair and
Refurbishment Operations (Construction)

22




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7120-22 Level 2 Certificate in General Patisserie and Confectionery
7120-32 Level 2 Certificate in Professional Patisserie and Confectionery
7120-94 Level 2 Certificate in General Patisserie and Confectionery - UNIT ROUTE

23



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Qualification List price from Discount Revised Price for

Number Qualification Title 1st August 2023 (35%) contract extension period
(£) ? 1st August 2023 to 31st

March 2025 (£)

6718-02 Level 2 Diploma in Roof Slating and Tiling

6715-02 Level 2 Diploma in Stonemasonry

6100-20 Level 2 Technical Certificate in Professional Cookery (450)

7907-20 Level 2 Technical Certificate in Painting and Decorating

7905-20 Level 2 Technical Certificate in Bricklaying

7906-20 Level 2 Technical Certificate in Site Carpentry

7906-21 Level 2 Technical Certificate in Architectural Joinery

24



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7178-20 Level 2 Technical Certificate in Food Preparation and Service (450)
6035-02 Level 2 Diploma in Plumbing Studies

6035-03 Level 3 Diploma in Plumbing Studies

6035-92 Level 2 Diploma in Plumbing Studies (Unit Route)

6035-93 Level 3 Diploma in Plumbing Studies (Unit Route)

7202-01 Level 1 Plumbing and Electrical Installation

4748-04 Functional Skills Mathematics

25




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

4748-01 Functional Skills English Entry

4748-03 Functional Skills Maths Entry

4748-02 Functional Skills English level

7105-92 Level 3 Diploma for Butlers

4421-03 Level 3 Award in Supervising Customer Service Performance in
Hospitality, Leisure, Travel and Tourism

7108-12 Level 3 Award in Hospitality Supervision and Leadership Principles

7250-02 Level 3 NVQ Diploma in Hospitality Supervision and Leadership

26




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7091-33 Level 3 Certificate in Hospitality and Catering Principles (Professional
Cookery)
7103-04 Level 3 Diploma in Food and Beverage Service Supervision

27




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Qualification

Qualification Title

Revised Price for
contract extension period
1st August 2023 to 31st
March 2025 (£)

List price from
1st August 2023

(£)

Discount
(35%)

Number

7103-53 Level 3 Food and Beverage Service Supervision

6255-01 Level 3 English for Literacy and Language Teaching
6255-02 Level 3 Award in Mathematics for Numeracy Teaching
7147-44 Level 4 Diploma in Principles of Hospitality Management
7147-91 Level 4 Diploma in Principles of Hospitality Management
6707-33 Level 3 Diploma in Painting and Decorating

6707-93 Level 3 Painting and Decorating (top up route)

28




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

6706-36 Level 3 Diploma in Bench Joinery

6706-33 Level 3 Diploma in Site Carpentry

6705-33 Level 3 Diploma in Bricklaying

6705-93 Level 3 Diploma in Bricklaying

6706-93 Level 3 Carpentry and Joinery (top up route)
6708-33 Level 3 Diploma in Plastering

6708-93 Level 3 Diploma in Plastering

29




Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7100-85 Level 3 Diploma in Advanced Professional Cookery

7100-86 Level 3 Diploma in Advanced Professional Cookery (Kitchen and Larder)

7100-96 Level 3 Diploma in Advanced Professional Cookery - UNIT ROUTE

7120-33 Level 3 Diploma in Professional Patisserie and Confectionery

7120-95 Level 3 Diploma in Professional Patisserie and Confectionery - UNIT
ROUTE

6715-03 Level 3 Diploma in Stonemasonry

6100-30 Level 3 Advanced Technical Diploma in Professional Cookery (450)

30



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

7908-30 Level 3 Advanced Technical Diploma in Plastering (450)
7905-30 Level 3 Advanced Technical Diploma in Bricklaying (450)
7906-31 Level 3 Advanced Technical Diploma in Architectural Joinery (450)

31



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

Qualification

Qualification Title

Revised Price for
contract extension
period 1st August 2023
to 31st March 2025 (£)

List price from
1st August 2023

(£)

Discount
(35%)

Number

7906-30 Level 3 Advanced Technical Diploma in Site Carpentry (450)

7907-30 Level 3 Advanced Technical Diploma in Painting and Decorating (450)
7131-02 Level 1 NVQ Certificate in Food and Beverage Service

7131-03 Level 1 NVQ Certificate in Food Preparation and Cooking

7131-04 Level 1 NVQ Certificate in Hospitality Services

713191 Level 1 NVQ in Hospitality (Unit Route)

7107-22 Level 1 Certificate in Introduction to the Hospitality Industry
7107-94 Level 1 Introduction to the Hospitality Industry (Unit Route)

32



Extension of the Services Concession Contract

33



Contract Extension

Final Audit Report 2023-02-15
Created: 2023-02-14
By: F
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAMbWA-WDIaaR laiwKaPIUartGtOZhMf4

"Contract Extension" History
T Document created by REDACTED UNDER'S:40 FOIA'(PERSONAL INFORMATION)

2023-02-14 - 5:40:14 PM GMT

©3 Document emailed to REDACTED UNDER'S:40 FOIA(PERSONAL INFORMATION)

2023-02-14 - 5:42:16 PM GMT

T Email viewed by REDACTED UNDER S.40 FOIA (PERSONAL INFORMATION)

2023-02-15 - 12:57:58 PM GMT

~ . Signer REDACTED UNDER $.40 FOIA (PERSONAL INFORMATION)

2023-02-15 - 1:06:21 PM GMT

@ Document e-signed by REDACTED UNDER'S:40 FOIA (PERSONALINFORMATION)

Signature Date: 2023-02-15 - 1:06:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server

3 Document emailed to _

2023-02-15 - 1:06:24 PM GMT

) Email viewed by REDACTED UNDER'SI40 FOIA (PERSONALINFORMATION)

2023-02-15 - 1:13:03 PM GMT

© Signer REDACTED UNDER S.40 FOIA (PERSONAL INFORMATION)

2023-02-15 - 1:13:32 PM GMT

@ Document e-signed by REDACTED UNDER'S:40 FOIA (PERSONALINFORMATION)

Signature Date: 2023-02-15 - 1:13:34 PM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2023-02-15 - 1:13:34 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




